

No. 13-1175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) AND THIRTY-SIX
TECHNICAL EXPERTS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
T. JOHN TRAN
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

January 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Guest Privacy is Critically Important for Hotels, and the Unnecessary Retention of Guest Data Increases Privacy and Data Security Risks .	10
II. Routine Disclosure of Guest Registries to the Police Implicates Protected First Amendment Interests	14
III. The Court Has Found That Laws Inhibiting the Freedom of Political, Religious, and Social Organizations Must Survive Exacting Scrutiny	22
IV. A Facial Challenge Is the Proper Vehicle to Evaluate This Ordinance Because It Implicates the Interests of Hotel Patrons	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	27
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	26, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	28
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l, USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	32
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	26, 27, 28, 32, 33
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) (Alito, J., concurring).....	31
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	27, 33
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	27
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	27
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8, 10, 27, 28, 29
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	16
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 05–1571, 2008 WL 4382755 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2008).....	8, 32
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	9, 10, 30
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) (Marshall, J., dissenting).....	30

<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring).....	30
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	26, 28
STATUTES	
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(3)(a).....	7, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.K. Sandoval-Strausz, <i>Hotel: An American History</i> (2007).....	18, 19, 20
AAALA, <i>Hotel</i> , http://www.aalaroundup.org/hotel.html (last visited Jan. 22, 2015).....	21
Abilities Expo, <i>Discover Earth Shaking Opportunities for the L.A. Disability Community</i> (2015).....	22
Abilities Expo, <i>First-Rate Accommodations Round Out Abilities Expo</i> (2015).....	22
AFL-CIO, Convention Program (2013).....	24
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed., George Lawrence trans., Anchor Books 1969) (1840).....	16
American Constitution Soc’y for Law and Policy, <i>2014 National Convention—Frequently Asked Questions</i>	25
Andrew Albanese, <i>ALA 2012 Attendance Roughly Flat with 2011</i> , Publishers Wkly. (June 26, 2012).....	7, 21

Anita L. Allen, <i>Associational Privacy and the First Amendment: NAACP v. Alabama, Privacy and Data Protection</i> , 1 Ala. C.R. & C.L.L. Rev. 1 (2011)	10, 34
California Republican Party, <i>Hotel Reservations and Information</i> (2014).....	23
Corin Hirsch, <i>Post Con: How La Raza Put On Two Shows at Once</i> , Convene (Sept. 2014).....	6
Craig Timberg, <i>FTC Sues Wyndham Hotels Over Hacker Breaches</i> , Wash. Post (June 26, 2012).....	13
DEF CON Commc'ns, Inc., <i>DEF CON 21—Venue</i> (2013)	25
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Protecting Personal Information: A Guide for Business</i> (2011)	13
<i>Great Throngs Expected—Coming Council of Christian Endeavor Societies</i> , N.Y. Times, June 25, 1892, at 9	21
Jeffrey L. Pasley, <i>The Cheese and the Words: Popular Political Culture and Participatory Democracy in the Early American Republic</i> , in <i>Beyond the Founders: New Approaches to the Political History of the Early American Republic</i> (Jeffrey L. Pasley et al. eds., 2004)	18
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>Symposium Keynote Address</i> , 65 Rutgers L. Rev. 965 (2013)	10
Julie Creswell & Nicole Perlroth, <i>Ex-Employees Say Home Depot Left Data Vulnerable</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 19, 2014)	14
Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation (JDRF), <i>Type One Nation Summit</i> (2015).....	22
L.A., Cal., Ordinance 17796 (Oct. 6, 2006).....	31

Marc Rotenberg, <i>Technolgoy and Privacy: Old Problems and New Challenges</i> , 34 Hum. Rts. (2007)	34
Mark D. Bauer, <i>Freedom of Association for College Fraternities After Christian Legal Society and Citizens United</i> , 39 J.C. & U.L. 247 (2013)	17
Mark G. Haley & Jungsun Kim, <i>Principles of Privacy: Defining & Implementing Sound Privacy Practices in Hospitality</i> (2d. ed. 2009)	11, 12
Michael Cieply & Brooks Barnes, <i>Sony Cyberattack, First a Nuisance, Swiftly Grew Into a Firestorm</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 30, 2014, at A1	15
Michael Riley et al., <i>Missed Alarms and 40 Million Stolen Credit Card Numbers: How Target Blew It</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek (Mar. 13, 2014)	14
Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People, <i>Housing Information & Schedule At-A-Glance</i> (2011)	6, 22
Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People, <i>NAACP 2011 Sponsorship Opportunities Packet</i> (2011)	6
National Council of La Raza (NCLR), <i>NCLR Annual Conference—Book Your Hotel</i> (2014)	23
Pearl Brewer, Jungsun Kim, Thomas R. Schrier & John Farrish, <i>Current and Future Technology Use in the Hospitality Industry</i> (2008)	12

<i>Presbyterians in Council</i> , N.Y. Times, May 15, 1890, at 3	20
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>FTC Announces Top National Consumer Complaints for 2013</i> (Feb. 27, 2014)	14
Rebecca Ballhaus, <i>CPAC 2014 Schedule Features Ted Cruz, Chris Christie</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 5, 2014)	24
Simon P. Newman, <i>Parades and the Politics of the Street: Festive Culture in the Early American Republic</i> (1997).....	18
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997)	17
<i>The Democratic Convention—Where Shall It Be Held?</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 19, 1860, at 4.....	19
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 14 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	19
The Federalist Society, <i>2014 National Lawyers Convention</i> (2014)	24
The Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of America, <i>NRA 2014—Hotel & Travel</i> (2014)	25
<i>The Orphan Trains</i> , The Children's Aid Society.....	20
